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DIVISION MEMORANDUM 
SGOD-2026-020 

  MEDICAL DENTAL OUTREACH PROGRAM 

To:    Assistant Schools Division Superintendent 
         Head of Aspang Elementary School 

District Nurses 
         All Others Concerned 
         This Division 

1. The School Governance & Operations Division – School Health Section
(SGOD-SHS) will conduct the Medical and Dental Outreach with a theme
“INVEST TODAY IN A HEALTHIER TOMORROW” on January 27, 2026, at
Aspang, Elementary School, Malapatan, Sarangani Province.

2. The activity aims to promote health, wellness, and oral health among
Aspang Elementary School learners and personnel.

3. Enclosed is the list of participants to attend the said activity and the
Matrix.

4. Travelling expenses shall be charged against local funds, subject to the
usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

5. For inquiries, contact Lyn Frances Dominique P. Gumban, MO III., at
099182276157

6. For the information and guidance of all concerned personnel.

 RUTH L. ESTACIO PhD, CESO V 
  Schools Division Superintendent  

Encl.: As stated  
Reference: N o n e 
To be indicated in the Perpetual Index 

under the following subjects: 

PROGRAMS 

Adriano A. Daligdig/SGOD/MLA – medical dental outreach program 
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LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

1. Ruth L. Estacio, PhD, CESO V Schools Division 
Superintendent 

2. Atty. Nelyn B. Frinal, CESO VI Assistant Schools Division 
Superintendent 

3. Ma. Shirley M. Cardinal SGOD Chief 
4. Adriano A. Daligdig EPS -SGOD 
5. Araceli J. Dinopol SEPS- SMME 
6. Romeo L. Martin SEPS- SMN 
7. Jestoni C. Sales EPS II- SMME 
8. Ismael R. Villaluz EPS II- SMN 
9. Lyn Frances Dominique P. Gumban, MD Medical Officer III 
10. Michael O. Salting, DMD Dentist II 
11. Monette Faye M. Macamay, DMD Dentist II 
12. Estylinda G. Tudayan, RN Nurse II- NIC 
13. Milyn P. Gumban, RN Nurse II- Alabel 1 
14. Maryrose Wenna D. Ea, RN Nurse II- Alabel 2 
15. Arnold D. Tubungbanga, RN Nurse II- Alabel 3 and 4 
16. Mirame Miranda, RN Nurse II- Malapatan 1 
17. Mitzi R. Wata, RN Nurse II, Malapatan 2 
18. Rochelle T. Esperat, RN Nurse I- Malapatan 3 
19. Venice R. Ahyeng, RN Nurse II- Glan 1 
20. Indera Rhea Fernandez, RN Nurse II- Glan 2 
21. Michelle B. Padrigo, RN Nurse II- Glan 3 
22. Pamela Y. Dospueblos, RN Nurse II- Glan 4 
23. Victor Rey V. Gella, RN Nurse I- Malungon 1 
24. Arnold Pagaduan, RN Nurse II- Malungon 2 
25. Genevieve Erigbuagas, RN Nurse II- Malungon 3 
26. Suzette B. Suficiencia, RN Nurse II- Malungon 4 
27. Criselda Duatin, RN Nurse II- Maasim 1 
28. Lonie Carl Caesar M. Nierra, RN Nurse II- Maasim 2 
29. Renz Louis Bautista, RN Nurse II- Maasim 3 
30. Ma Luz M. Saceda, RN Nurse II- Kiamba 1 
31. Annie D. Balanag, RN Nurse II- Kiamba 2 
32. John Myle M. Sibayan, RN Nurse II- Kiamba 3 
33. Suzette Lubonting, RN Nurse II- Maitum 1 
34. Nacigenes R. Mateo, RN Nurse II- Maitum II 
35. Thessa Coreen T. Budollo, RMT SBFP- Technical Assistant 
36. Deanna Rose Sacayan SBFP- Technical Assistant 
37. Marlon P. Agad PDO 2- DRRM 
38. Jiggs Balasoto COS- DRRM 
39. Junelette Mabunga PDO 2- YFD 
40. Redentor C. Vigafria PDO 1- YFD 
41. Madina Loguioman EPS II- HRTD 
42. Rehanee Sambuto SEPS 
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43. Felipe B. Tuyogon Jr. SEPS- PNR 
44. Rosalie G. Traya ADAS II- PNR 
45. Edgar S. De Vera Engineer III 
46. Bualan Abid Jr Planning Officer III 
47. Junae Rain Poncardas Project Engineer 
48. Ranolyn Undray Accountant III 
49. Leonila Tabaranza AO IV 
50. Irma May Dinasas AO-V 
51. Delilah Felisan Principal I 
52. Glenn Castillas PSDS Malapatan 1and 2  
53. Jo–ann N. Anciano T-I 
54. Erlyn De T.Castro T I 
55. April Hazel R.Mejares T- III 
56. Joanne Gay Alquiza AO IV 
57. Paul V. Lomocso ADAS II 
58. Jay-ar Q. Mabini AO II 
59. Merchan E. Villorente T-I 
60. Angelica Tumandan T-I 
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ACTIVITY MATRIX 

 
TIME ACTIVITY PERSON IN-CHARGE 

7:00-7:30 am Assembly Time and Jump off at 
station Estylinda Tudayan, RN 

7:30- 8:30 am Aspang Elementary School Mirame Miranda, RN 
8:30-9:30 am Opening Preliminaries  

 - National Anthem AVP 

 - Prayer AVP 

 - Welcome Remarks Delilah T. Felisan 
School Head 

 - Messages Ruth L. Estacio, PhD, CESO V 
Schools Division Superintendent 

  
Atty. Nelyn B. Frinal, CESO VI 
Assistant Schools Division 
Superintendent 

  Ma. Shirley M. Cardinal 
SGOD Chief 

9:30-12:00 pm Simultaneous Activity  

 1. Medical Services 

Lyn Frances Dominique P. Gumban, 
MD 
Indera Rhea Fernandez, RN 
Venice R. Ahyeng, RN 

 2. Dental Services 

Michael O. Salting, DMD 
Monette Faye M. Macamay, DMD 
Arnold Pagaduan, RN 
Arnold Tubungbanua, RN  

 3. Tuli Mission 

Victor Rey Gella, RN 
Rochelle Esperat, RN 
Lonie Carl Caesar Nierra, RN 
Renz Louis Bautista, RN 
John Myle Sibayan, RN 
Nacigenes Mateo, RN 

 4. Gift Giving 

Suzette Lubonting, RN 
Mirame Miranda, RN 
Milyn Gumban, RN 
Genevieve Erigbuagas, RN 
Ma Luz Saceda, RN 

 5. OKD Program 
Symposiums 

Program Coordinators or Alternate 
Coordinators: 
Estylinda Tudayan 
Michelle Padrigo, RN 
Suzette Suficiencia, RN 
Criselda Duatin, RN 
Mitzi Wata, RN 
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Maryrose Wenna Ea, RN 
Annie Balanag, RN 
Pamela Dospueblos, RN 

 6. TWG (Documentation) Thessa Coreen Budollo, RMT 
Deanna Rose Sacayan 

12:01-1:00pm Lunch Break  
1:01-3:00pm Continuation of Activities  
3:00-4:00pm Closing Remarks Program  
4:00-5:00pm Jump Off  
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